
 

 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert and Stephen Wells 
 

 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 
THURSDAY 26 AUGUST 2021 AT 10.00 AM 

  

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am. 
 

 MARK BOWEN 
Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    APPLICATION FOR  A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT LIBERATION (ORA), 29A 
WIDMORE ROAD, BROMLEY, BR1 1RW  
Bromley Town 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 

Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives. 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be held in the Council Chamber at the Civic Centre, 
Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH. Members of the public can attend the meeting: 

There will be limited space for members of the public to attend the meeting – if you 
wish to attend please contact us, before the day of the meeting if possible, using our 

web-form:  
 
https://www.bromley.gov.uk/CouncilMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm  

 
Please be prepared to follow the identified social distancing guidance at the meeting, 

including wearing a face covering. 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 17 August 2021 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/CouncilMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm


This page is left intentionally blank



1 

Report No. 
ES 20115 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  THURSDAY 26th AUGUST 2021 at 10:00 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 
LIBERATION (ORA) 29A WIDMORE ROAD, BROMLEY BR1 
1RW. 

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Head of Health Safety and Licensing 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director of Environment and Public Protection 

Ward: Bromley Town 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine whether 
to uphold or dismiss the objections placed against this application. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine this application having taken into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026, written and oral 
representations by the applicant and objectors. 

Members can   

1. Grant the licence
2. Grant the licence with the addition of conditions necessary to promote any of

the licensing objectives
3. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which

the application relates
4. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
5. Reject the application

Page 1 of 77

Page 1 of 77

Agenda Item 3



 

  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact:  
 
  When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the 

licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm. 
   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 
 The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 for the 

period 2021 to 2026. 
  
 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley 
Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley Regeneration  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Licensing statutes allow for a
[...]
audience exceeds 500 people)

Provision of late-night refreshment (between 2300hrs and 0500hrs). 

Supply of alcohol (on and off sales). 

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club. 

The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for 
consumption on the premises where the sale takes place. 

Licences/Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the Council 
feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives. 

The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2021 
to 2026. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special 
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these 
applications. 

Description of the Premises 

The premises sits behind and above the parade of shops on Widmore Road. The premises is a 
nightclub with an entrance at ground level with access to rooms that have licensed bars and 
dancing activities at basement, first and second floor levels. 

 A satellite image and street view of the premises can be found in appendix 3. 

Page 4 of 77

Page 4 of 77



5 

Licensing History  

The premises has held a licence under the Licensing Act 2003 since its commencement in 2005 
and prior to that under the previous licensing regime. 

Details of the Application 

This is an application for a premises licence to supply alcohol, provide regulated entertainment 
and late-night refreshment. 

Sale of alcohol both on and off the premises on: - 
Monday to Saturday  10:00 – 04:00 
Sunday   10:00 – 03:00 

Regulated entertainment including live music, recorded music, plays, films, indoor sporting 
events, boxing/wrestling and dance on: - 
Monday to Saturday  10:00 – 04:00 
Sunday   10:00 – 03:00 

Late night refreshment on: - 
Monday to Saturday  10:00 – 04:00 
Sunday   10:00 – 03:00 

Full 
[...]
tion of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record while the premises 
are open to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the date and time 
stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all 
times when they are open to the public and must be able to produce/download/ burn CCTV images upon request by a 
police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format that can be played back on 
a standard personal computer or standard DVD player. Where the recording is on a removable medium (ie. compact disc, 
flash card etc), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums shall be provided. 
 
The premises licence holder will ensure that a digital CCTV system is fully compliant with the guidance contained in the 
Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) guidance document (www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk) regarding 
installation of CCTV is provided at the premises.  
All staff shall be trained in preventing underage sales, recognising signs of drunkenness, how to refuse service and the 
premises duty of care. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of staff. Training shall be 
regularly refreshed and at no greater than 12 monthly intervals. Training records shall be made available for inspection 
upon request by a police officer or a Licensing Authority officer. 
 
A log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should include the 
date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The log shall be available for 
inspection at the premises by the police or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority at all times while the premises 
are open. 
 
Notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises shall be posted
[...]
st regards 
 
Peter Bell 
Operations Director 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 

From: Tina.Dandridge 
Sent: 16 July 2021 08:44 
Subject: New proposed conditions : Liberation 
 
Good Morning Peter 
 
Hopefully we have finally agreed on the conditions below – if so please forward this email to 
the council and Cc me in  licensing@bromley.gov.uk – We would recommend that 
consideration also be given to providing the door staff with body cam’s. 
 
Terminal Hours : 
Mon – Thurs : 2am 
Fri and Sat : 3am 
Sunday : 2330am unless it falls before a bank holiday Monday then terminal time will be 3am 
 
Removal of the off sales option  
 
1. Install and maintain a CCTV system covering the entrances, internal areas and 
external areas of the premises and recordings shall be stored for a minimum of 28 days and 
CCTV images shall be delivered to Police or Council Officer on request. One of these CCTV 
cameras shall be installed at the entrance door to enable head and shoulders images to 
identification standard, of each person entering, to be captured as they enter the premises. 
 
2. Ensure a member of staff trained in the use of the CCTV system must be available at 
the premises at all times that the premises are open to the public and CCTV signage is clearly 
displayed. 
 
3. A photographic ID computer based entry system is to be installed/maintained. It will 
be effectively managed and used to its full potential. The system is to be capable of sharing 

Page 60 of 77

Page 60 of 77



information with other venues. It will also be able to identify the authenticity of identity 
documents to a reasonable standard. The system will be in operation at all times that the 
venue is open and engaging in licensable activities. All patrons, staff, DJs, performers and 
ancillary staff that enter the premises will have their ID documents ‘scanned in’ or may have 
‘biometric’ fingerprint membership once their details are recorded on the system. The details 
shall be stored for a minimum of 31 days and be made available on request of a Police Officer 
for the purposes of preventing, detecting or investigating crime. 
 
4. Persons refusing to supply identity documents or refusing to submit them for scanning into 
the photographic ID computer based system (club scan) will be refused entry (they shall also 
be refused entry if they refuse to pass through the system in any other way - photograph, 
fingerprint scan etc) (The club is to draw up a ‘contingency plan’ in the event of a club scan 
failure beyond their control - example; software failure) 
 
5. A drug policy document is to be drawn up in consultation with Police and Council officers. 
Once agreed it is to be implemented in full. (Consideration given to, but not limited to; the 
designing out of any flat surface within toilet cubicles, the placement of CCTV cameras to 
cover the public area of the toilets, two random toilet checks by staff every hour, and a record 
of checks/actions carried out, posters). This policy shall be reviewed on an annual basis to 
ensure it is still effective and shall be updated if necessary. 
 
6. A dispersal policy document is to be drawn up in consultation with Police and Council 
officers. Once agreed it is to be implemented in full. Consideration given  to, but not limited 
to; the monitoring of customers by door staff, the pre booking of mini cabs/taxis, orderly 
dispersal of patrons signage, DJ announcements, Hi-vis jackets). This policy shall be 
reviewed on an annual basis to ensure it is still effective and shall be updated if necessary. 
 
7. The premises will purchase a bleed kit and ensure a sufficient number of staff at the 
premises are trained to use the kit.  All staff shall be made aware of its location within the 
premises.  
 
8. When the premises is operating as a nightclub there must be at least one member of staff 
on duty at all times that holds an up to date First Aid certificate 
 
9. Maintain a comprehensive incident register shall be maintained, at the premises.  The DPS 
shall ensure that the details of incidents shall be added to the register within 24 hrs of any 
incident.  The following details shall be recorded: - 
 
       Date 
       Time 
       Location 
       Persons concerned 
       Summary of incident 
       Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel who attended 
 

Page 61 of 77

Page 61 of 77



10. The premises shall deploy no fewer than 4 SIA Registered Door Supervisors on a Friday 
and Saturday night. All must sign a register when performing duties at the premises. This 
register is to contain the full names, SIA badge numbers and contact details of that person. 
 
11. If the premises are being used for a privately booked family or business 
event/function/celebration then a risk assessment will be carried out by management prior to 
any event taking place. If deemed necessary, then the premises shall employ the appropriate 
number of SIA Registered Door Supervisors. If door supervisors are not employed for the 
date in question, the management of the premises shall record the reason(s). The risk 
assessments will be made available to Police and Council Officers on request 
 
12. Targeted searches of customers entering the premises are to be carried out. These 
searches are to include the customer’s person, wallets, purses, bags, and any other item 
carried by them. All searches to be carried out in sight of a CCTV camera. A handheld metal 
detector must be available for use by staff as needed. If any person is found in possession 
of drugs, weapons or items prohibited by the venue, these items must be seized and the 
person excluded. Police will be called in all cases where weapons or a substantial amount of 
drugs are recovered. Any person not submitting themselves to a search must be refused 
entry.   
 
14. Signage to be displayed at exit points encouraging customers to respect our neighbours 
and leave quietly or similar. 
 
15. The premises adopts the 'challenge 25 scheme' whereby any person that appears under 
25 year of age has to prove they are 18 or over by providing identification bearing their 
photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark and/or ultraviolet feature. Examples of 
appropriate identification include Passport, Photo card driving licence, military ID, proof of 
age card bearing the PASS hologram and biometric residence permit.  
 
16. Persons shall not be admitted after 01.00  
 
PC Tina Dandridge 
Licensing Officer SN BCU 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62 of 77

Page 62 of 77



Conditions Agreed with The Bromley Safeguarding Children Partnership 

From: peter@ddentertainment  
Sent: 10 July 2021 14:54 
Subject: RE: Re: Liberation (Ora) Nightclub 29A Widmore Road Bromley BR1 1RW - 
21/00536/LAPRE 
Hi  

Those points are fine. 

Kindest regards 

Peter Bell 
Operations Director 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

From: Blackman, Hazel  
Sent: 09 July 2021 10:15 
Subject: RE: Re: Liberation (Ora) Nightclub 29A Widmore Road Bromley BR1 1RW - 
21/00536/LAPRE 

Hi 

Please inform the applicant that Under the Licensing Objective (Protection of Children From 
Harm), we request that they explicitly state that any customer appearing to be under 25 
(Challenge 25) should be asked to show appropriate id, the only forms of id acceptable are 
a passport, a photo driving licence or a pass accredited proof of age card scheme with 
hologram.  

Additionally, a refusals log for all incidents should be kept and maintained.  This log must be 
available to police or council officers on request. 

If these two things are added, then we have no objections. 

Thanks 

Hazel Blackman 

Bromley Safeguarding Children Partnership 

Page 63 of 77

Page 63 of 77



Appendix 5 

Current Premises Licence 

Page 64 of 77

Page 64 of 77



LICENSING ACT 2003 

Premises Licence 
London Borough of Bromley 

Premises licence number 18/00834/LAPRE 

Signed 

Joan
[...]
xtension 03:00 

 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
9. The Premises will have an approved, effective and well managed CCTV 
system, installed/maintained by an NST – Nacoss Gold Standard/SSAIB 
registered installer. The system installed shall be subject to a regular maintenance 
contract to ensure it is always fully operational, as stipulated/recommended by the 
installer. 
 
10. The system must be in working condition, in use and recording at all times that 
licensable activities are taking place (and whilst people remain on the premises). It 
must be able to record in all lighting conditions and the images recorded must be 
of a good evidential standard. These images must be kept on a secure database 
and be capable of being downloaded onto removable media. A member of staff 
must be present at all times who can both operate the system and supply copies 
of these images on request to either the Police, Council or other authorised 
Officer. The recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days. 
 
 
 
 

Page 71 of 77

Page 71 of 77



 
 
 
11. The premises shall have no fewer than four SIA Registered Door Supervisors 
every Friday and Saturday. All must sign a register when performing duties at the 
premises. This register is to contain the full names, SIA badge numbers and 
contact details of that person. 
 
12. Those records are to be made available on request to any Relevant Authority 
for the purpose of investigating or preventing crime or apprehending or 
prosecuting an offender. 
 
13. The venue will participate in the street marshal scheme and will provide two 
members of the door staff to assist dispersal of customers.  They will patrol the 
street in front of the premises from Tweedy Road to the Market Square for one 
hour after the venue closes. 
 
14. Notices must be posted in or near exit routes stating that anybody caught or 
seen causing a nuisance or disturbance when leaving the club will be refused 
future admission to the club. 
 
15. A dispersal policy document is to be drawn up in consultation with Police and 
Council officers. Once agreed it is to be implemented in full. To include, but not 
limited to; (the monitoring of customers by door staff, the pre booking of mini 
cab/taxis, orderly dispersal of patrons, announcements and public information). 
This policy shall be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure it is still effective and 
shall be updated if necessary. 
 
16. All staff will receive documented training in relation to the Licensing Act 2003, 
and the ‘challenge’ policy and the training shall be repeated every six months. 
Records of this training and the written policies relating to it will be kept and made 
available to Police or Council Officers on request. 
 
17. A log for all incidents is to be kept and maintained. This log must be available 
to Police or Council Officers on request. Relevant offences will be reported to 
Police in good time. 
 
18. Targeted searches of customers entering the premises are to be carried out. 
These searches are to include the customer’s person, wallets, purses, bags, and 
any other item carried by them. All searches to be carried out in sight of a CCTV 
camera. A hand held metal detector must be available for use by staff as needed. 
If any person is found in possession of drugs, weapons or items prohibited by the 
venue, these items must be seized and the person excluded. Police will be called 
in all cases where weapons are recovered. Ay person not submitting themselves 
to a search must be refused entry. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72 of 77

Page 72 of 77



 
 
 
19. A photographic, ID computer based entry system (club scan) is to be 
installed/maintained. The system is to be capable of sharing information with other 
venues. It will also be able to identify the authenticity of identity documents to a 
reasonable standard. The system will be in operation at all times that the venue 
engages in licensable activities. All patrons and staff that enter the premises will 
have their ID documents ‘scanned in’ or may have ‘biometric’ fingerprint 
membership once their details are recorded on the system. The details shall be 
stored for a minimum of 31 days and be made available on request of a Police 
Officer for the purposes of detecting or investigating crime. 
 
20. Persons refusing to supply identity documents or refusing to submit them for 
scanning into the photographic ID computer based system (club scan) will be 
refused entry (they shall also be refused entry if they refuse to pass through the 
system in any other way – photograph, fingerprint scan etc.). 
 
21. The number of persons accommodated at any one time in the premises shall 
not exceed 270. 
 
22. Persons shall not be admitted after 01.00  
 
23. All emergency exits shall have their bolts ad padlocks removed. These shall be 
stored in the Office on the lock rack. A check shall be made to ensure all locations 
on the lock rack are filled before any members of the public are allowed on the 
premises. 
 
 
Public Safety  
 
No conditions 
 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
No Conditions 
 
 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
24. That the premises adopts the 'challenge 25 scheme' whereby any person that 
appears under 25 year of age has to prove they are 18 or over by providing 
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark and/or 
ultraviolet feature. Examples of appropriate identification include Passport, Photo 
card driving licence, military ID, proof of age card bearing the PASS hologram and 
biometric residence permit. In addition a refusals log be kept and maintained. This 
log must be available to Police or Council Officers on request. 
 
 
 
 

Page 73 of 77

Page 73 of 77



 
 
 
Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
Plans 
 
Held by the Licensing Authority Ref Number: 05/00806/LAPRE 
Date 24th November 2005 
 

Page 74 of 77

Page 74 of 77



 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 200
[...]
00 to 02:00 
Performance of Dance on Friday and Saturday from 09:00 to 03:00 
Performance of Dance on Sunday from 12:00 to 23:30 
 
 
Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 
ORA Nightclub Ltd 
of 
Kingslodge 
London Road 
West Kingsdown 
TN15 6AR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76 of 77

Page 76 of 77



 
 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 
 
Registered under 11614465 
 
 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Full Name: Mr James Maurice Richards 
 
 
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
 

Page 77 of 77

Page 77 of 77



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR  A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT LIBERATION (ORA), 29A WIDMORE ROAD, BROMLEY, BR1 1RW
	Appendix 4.pdf
	From: Blackman, Hazel  Sent: 09 July 2021 10:15 Subject: RE: Re: Liberation (Ora) Nightclub 29A Widmore Road Bromley BR1 1RW - 21/00536/LAPRE

	Appendix 5.pdf
	London Borough of Bromley
	Signed
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
	Signed


	18/00834/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises

	Premises licence number
	18/00834/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises
	Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off sales
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
	State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

	Premises licence number







Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 26 August 2021 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Stephen Wells (Chairman) 
Councillors Robert Evans and Kira Gabbert 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
 Councillor Nicky Dykes 

 
 

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 

Councillor Stephen Wells was appointed as Chairman.  

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3   APPLICATION FOR  A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 
LIBERATION (ORA), 29A WIDMORE ROAD, BROMLEY, BR1 
1RW 

 
The Licensing Sub Committee made the following decision having 

regard to: 
 

- The four licensing objectives, 

- The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 20121 – 2026, 
- Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003 

- Written and oral representations from the Applicant 
- Written and oral representations from local business operator 
- Written and oral representations from Ward Member 

- Written representations from Local residents and business owners 
- Written representations from Local Planning Authority, and 

- Written representations from Metropolitan Police Authority 
 

The Committee decided to GRANT the application: 

 
The granting of the application was subject to the following conditions, 

(agreed between the Applicant, the Metropolitan Police Authority and 
Bromley Safeguarding Children’s Partnership), to address the Crime and 
Disorder objective and the Protection of Children from Harm objective: 

 
Install and maintain a CCTV system covering the entrances, internal 

areas and external areas of the premises. Recordings shall be stored 

for a minimum of 28 days and CCTV images shall be delivered to the 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
26 August 2021 
 

2 

Police or Council Officers on request. One of these CCTV cameras 

should be installed at the entrance door--to provide head and shoulder 

images to an identification standard. The image should be captured of 

each person as they entered the premises. 

 

Ensure a member of staff trained in the use of the CCTV system must 

be available at the premises at all times that the premises are open to 

the public and CCTV signage is clearly displayed. 

 

A photographic ID computer based entry system is to be installed and 

maintained. It will be effectively managed and used to its full potential. 

The system is to be capable of sharing information with other venues. It 

will also be able to identify the authenticity of identity documents to a 

reasonable standard. The system will be in operation at all times that 

the venue is open and engaging in licensable activities. All patrons, 

staff, DJs, performers and ancillary staff that enter the premises will 

have their ID documents ‘scanned in’ or may have ‘biometric’ 

fingerprint membership once their details are recorded on the system. 

The details shall be stored for a minimum of 31 days and be made 

available on the request of a Police Officer for the purposes of 

preventing, detecting or investigating crime. 

 

Persons refusing to supply identity documents or refusing to submit 

them for scanning into the photographic ID computer based system 

(club scan) will be refused entry (they shall also be refused entry if they 

refuse to pass through the system in any other way - photograph, 

fingerprint scan etc) (The club is to draw up a ‘contingency plan’ in the 

event of a club scan failure beyond their control - example; software 

failure). 

 
A drug policy document is to be drawn up in consultation with Police 

and Council officers. Once agreed, it is to be implemented in full. 

(Consideration given to, but not limited to; the designing out of any flat 

surface within toilet cubicles, the placement of CCTV cameras to cover 

the public area of the toilets, two random toilet checks by staff every 

hour, and a record of checks/actions carried out, posters). This policy 

shall be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure it is still effective and 

shall be updated  as necessary. 

 
A dispersal policy document is to be drawn up in consultation with 

Police and Council officers. Once agreed it is to be implemented in full. 

Consideration given  to, but not limited to; the monitoring of customers 

by door staff, the pre booking of mini cabs/taxis, orderly dispersal of 

patrons signage, DJ announcements, Hi-vis jackets). This policy shall 

be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure it is still effective and shall 

be updated if necessary. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
26 August 2021 

 

3 
 

The premises will purchase a bleed kit and ensure a sufficient number 

of staff at the premises are trained to use the kit.  All staff shall be 

made aware of its location within the premises.  

 
When the premises is operating as a nightclub there must be at least 

one member of staff on duty at all times that holds an up to date  first 

aid certificate. 

 
A comprehensive incident register shall be maintained at the 

premises.  The DPS shall ensure that the details of incidents are  

added to the register within 24 hrs of any incident.  The following 

details shall be recorded:- 

 

  Date 

       Time 

       Location 

       Persons concerned 

       Summary of incident 

       Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel who attended. 

 

The premises shall deploy no fewer than 3 SIA Registered Door 

Supervisors on a Friday and Saturday night, at least one of which will 

be female. All must sign a register when performing duties at the 

premises. This register is to contain the full names, SIA badge 

numbers and contact details of that person.  

 

If the premises are being used for a privately booked family or business 

event/function/celebration then a risk assessment will be carried out by 

management prior to any event taking place. If deemed necessary, 

then the premises shall employ the appropriate number of SIA 

Registered Door Supervisors. If door supervisors are not employed for 

the date in question, the management of the premises shall record the 

reason(s). The risk assessments will be made available to Police and 

Council Officers on request. 

 
Targeted searches of customers entering the premises are to be 

carried out. These searches are to include the customer’s person, 

wallets, purses, bags, and any other item carried by them. All searches 

to be carried out in sight of a CCTV camera. A hand held metal 

detector must be available for use by staff as needed. If any person is 

found in possession of drugs, weapons or items prohibited by the 

venue, these items must be seized and the person excluded. Police will 

be called in all cases where weapons or a substantial amount of drugs 

are recovered. Any person not submitting themselves to a search must 

be refused entry. 

 

 Signage to be displayed at exit points encouraging customers to 

respect our neighbours and leave quietly or similar. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
26 August 2021 
 

4 

 
The premises adopts the 'Challenge 25 scheme' whereby any person 

that appears under 25 year of age has to prove they are 18 or over by 

providing identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a 

holographic mark and/or ultraviolet feature. Examples of appropriate 

identification include Passport, Photo card driving licence, military ID, 

proof of age card bearing the PASS hologram and biometric residence 

permit. 

 

Persons shall not be admitted after 01.00. 

 

Also subject to the following amendment and condition agreed with the 

Applicant at the hearing: 
 

1. Late night refreshments to commence at 23:00, and 
 

2. The premises will not operate as what could reasonably be described 
as “a nightclub” before 20:00 on any day (All 4 Licensing Objectives). 

 
Reasons for decision: 
 

The sub-committee heard from the applicant that whilst they accepted that 

the application as published did, on the face of it, give rise to reasonable 
concerns such as those expressed by local residents and business 

operators, it was not their intention to operate in an irresponsible manner. 
It was explained that there was a valid licence in place for the premises, 
but there were practical business difficulties in simply transferring the 

current lease (which would be the normal practice when acquiring such a 
business).  

 
The applicant explained that they had entered into discussions with police 
and the relevant authorities from a starting point of applying for what they 

commonly applied for in terms of hours and licensable activities in other 
premises run by them throughout the country. After discussing the 

concerns of the police in particular, it was agreed that they would vary their 
application to reflect the terms and conditions of the licence currently in 
place. For example, the application for off sales was removed, policies put 

in place and the hours of operation reduced to match the hours in the 
current licence. It was confirmed that the reduction in hours would also 

satisfy the objection from the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The sub-committee was addressed by the local Ward Member and a local 

business owner, who expressed serious concerns particularly regarding 
the likely negative impact of the lengthy hours applied for and the potential 

for antisocial and criminal activity during such lengthy hours. 
 
Discussions took place as to the likely operating model of the Applicant as 

the business developed. It was stated that the owners did not feel that 
Bromley town centre presented as a location where daytime “nightclub” 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
26 August 2021 

 

5 
 

activity would be likely to be a viable business. The owner stated that 
whilst their primary business was that of a nightclub, it was unlikely that 

this would operate before 20:00 on any day. It was also stated that the 
owners were considering alternative activities during the daytime hours. 
Examples were given of Bar Mitzvah and business gatherings, and this is 

something which would be developed when the premises opened for 
business, which was stated as being some time away yet. 

 
Following the discussions amongst the Applicant, the sub-committee and 
the objectors, the Applicant stated that they would agree to the imposition 

of a condition that the premises would not operate as a nightclub before 
the hour of 20:00 on any day. It was also clarified that, whilst the 

application sought to licence Late Night Refreshment from 10:00, this 
should be amended to the statutory provision of 23:00. 
 
In summary the sub-committee took the view that, by the proposed 

management of the premises, and the acceptance of conditions agreed 

with the police, other relevant authorities and the sub-committee, the 
applicant had done enough to permit the granting of the application. They 
therefore felt that their decision was reasonable and proportionate taking 

all the circumstances into account. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 


